Law Offices

STUART LEVINE, LLC

40 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
SUITE 414
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204
Telephone
Stuart Levine 410.630.4422
sltax@taxation-business.com
Telecopier
410.807.8424
January 27, 2020
Via E-Mail: Via E-Mail:
anne.kaiser@house.state.md.us alonzo.washington@house.state.md.us
Delegate Anne R. Kaiser, Chair Delegate Alonzo T. Washington, Vice-Chair
House Ways and Means Committee House Ways and Means Committee
131 House Office Building 131 House Office Building
6 Bladen Street 6 Bladen Street
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Re: H.B. 61

Dear Delegate Kaiser and Delegate Washington:

Earlier today, I sent a letter explaining my opposition to H.B. 61. At the time that I drafted
and sent that letter, I had not seen the Fiscal and Policy Note to H.B. 61. That Fiscal and Policy Note
has not been submitted to the Committee. A copy of the Fiscal and Policy Note for H.B. 61 is
attached.

In my earlier submission, I had submitted a copy of the Fiscal and Policy Note for a similar
bill, H.B. 149, which had been before the General Assembly in the 2019 session. The Fiscal and
Policy Note for H.B. 149 estimated that revenue loss over five years for the state would be $91.5
Million. The Fiscal and Policy Note for H.B. 61 predicts even more substantial revenue declines
over a five year period of $758.9 Million for the state and 513.6 Million for the localities.

I am opposed to H.B. 61 because the tax benefits flow overwhelmingly to the well-off.
Fundamental to my opposition was the revenue loss predicted for H.B. 149. My opposition to H.B.
61 is even stronger now based upon the massive revenue loss calculated in Fiscal and Policy Note
that was issued this afternoon.

C:\Users\User\Documents\Old_WPDOCs\AdobeDocs\2020\2020 General Assembly\Correspondence\2020_01_27_committee_ltr_two_drl.wpd
Date created: March 10, 2016 (3:59 pm)



Delegate Anne R. Kaiser, Chair Stuart Levine

Delegate Alonzo T. Washington, Vice-Chair
House Ways and Means Committee
January 27, 2020

Page 2

I have sent a copy of this letter, with the Fiscal Note attached, to all members of the

Committee as well as to Delegate Grammer, the sponsor of H.B. 61.

Very truly yours,

att Levine

Attachment (1)

CC.

Delegate Darryl Barnes ( Via E-Mail: Darryl.Barnes@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Joseph C. Boteler ( Via E-Mail: joseph.boteler@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Jason C. Buckel ( Via E-Mail:Jason.Buckel@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Alice Cain ( Via E-Mail: alice.cain@house.state.md.us, w/copy of attachment)
Delegate Eric Ebersole ( Via E-Mail: Eric.Ebersole@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Jessica Feldmark ( Via E-Mail: jessica.feldmark@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Michele Guyton ( Via E-Mail: michele.guyton@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Wayne A. Hartman ( Via E-Mail:wayne.hartman@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Kevin B. Hornberger ( Via E-Mail: Kevin.Hornberger@house.state.md.us, w/copy
of attachment)

Delegate Julian Ivey ( Via E-Mail: julian.ivey@house.state.md.us, w/copy of attachment)
Delegate Mary Ann Lisanti ( Via E-Mail: MaryAnn.Lisanti@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Robert B. Long ( Via E-Mail: Bob.Long@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Eric G. Luedtke ( Via E-Mail: eric.luedtke@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Nick Mosby ( Via E-Mail: nick.mosby@house.state.md.us, w/copy of attachment)
Delegate Julie Palakovich Carr ( Via E-Mail: julie.palakovichcarr@house.state.md.us,
w/copy of attachment)

C:\Users\User\Documents\Old_WPDOCs\AdobeDocs\2020\2020 General Assembly\Correspondence\2020_01_27_committee_ltr_two_drl.wpd
Date created: January 27, 2020 (3:40 pm)



Delegate Anne R. Kaiser, Chair Stuart Levine
Delegate Alonzo T. Washington, Vice-Chair

House Ways and Means Committee

January 27, 2020

Page 3

Delegate Edith A. Patterson ( Via E-Mail: Edith.Patterson@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate April Rose ( Via E-Mail: April.Rose@house.state.md.us, w/copy of attachment)
Delegate Haven Shoemaker ( Via E-Mail: Haven.Shoemaker@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delegate Stephanie Smith ( Via E-Mail: stephanie.smith@house.state.md.us, w/copy of
attachment)

Delgate Jheanelle K. Wilkins ( Via E-Mail: jheanelle.wilkins@house.state.md.us, w/copy
of attachment)

Delegate Robin R. Grammer, Jr. ( Via E-Mail: Robin.Grammer@house.state.md.us, w/copy
of attachment)

File
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